## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM411460

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		12/21/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Newell Recycling, LLC		
Street Address:	2411 N. Glassell Street		
City:	Orange		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92865		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3201066	NEWELL RECYCLING
Registration Number:	3219538	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

2067577015 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2067578015

Email: priyankamenon@dwt.com

**Correspondent Name:** Ward Buringrud

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4900000-1124
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ward Buringrud
SIGNATURE:	/Ward Buringrud/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Security interest Wells Fargo Newell#page1.tif source=Release of Security interest Wells Fargo Newell#page2.tif source=Release of Security interest Wells Fargo Newell#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005961 FRAME: 0045

900390542

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS

U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS (the "<u>Trademark Termination and Release</u>") dated as of December 21, 2016, is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Newell Recycling, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and certain affiliates of the Grantor and the Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 4, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, the Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Specified Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 7, 2013 at Reel 004958, Frame 0230 through Reel 004958, Frame 0238; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>. The term "Specified Trademark Collateral" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral without representation, warranty, or recourse of any kind or nature.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

DWT 30964736v2 4900000-001124

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005961 FRAME: 0046

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

**AGENT:** 

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

Name: Jeff Lobbez 00
Title: SVP

## **SCHEDULE I**

to

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application / Registration No.	App / Reg Date
Newell Recycling, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company	USA	NEWELL RECYCLING	3,201,066	1/23/2007
Newell Recycling, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company	USA	[DESIGN ONLY]	3,219,538	3/20/2007

## **Trade Names**

None

## **Common Law Trademarks**

None

## Trademarks Not Currently In Use

None

## **Trademark Licenses**

None

DWT 30964736v2 4900000-001124

RECORDED: 01/06/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005961 FRAME: 0048